Key sensitivities are presented in Figure 56. Earnings, cash flow and N P V are all highly
sensitive to metallurgical coal prices, operating costs and the value of the Canadian
dollar. Given the currentiy elevated prices of coking coal compared with historical
averages and current coking coal market weakness, the unexpectedly high stripping
ratio in Q2 /06 , and the potential for another trend period of US-dollar depreciation,
financial forecasts are relatively high risk.

Western Canadian Junior Coal December 16, 2005

75.4
1.3
1.5
0.8
2.0

81.0

We note in particular that any one of a 10% negative change to our assumed
metallurgical coal price, operating costs or Canadian-dollar exchange rate would reduce
our NPVio to less than the current share price.

Figure 56: Pine Valley financial sensitivities

Base case

Met. coal price, US$/t
Base case - US$109/t for coking coal and US$82.5/t for PCI in FY/07, US$73/t coking coal long-term
+10% to US$120/t coking and US$91/t PCI, US$80/t LT
-10% to US$98/t coking and US$74/t PCI, US$66/t LT

Operating costs
Base case - C$53/t in FY/07
-10% to C$48/t
+10% to C$58/t

C$/US$
Base case - 0.83 in FY/07, 0.78 long-term
-10% to 75, 70 LT
+10% to 0.91, 0.86 LT

FY/07 EPS
0.98

FY/07 CFf»S
1.12 2.85

3-term
1.20
0.76

1.34
0.90

3.89
1.80

1.09
0.87

1.23
1.01

3.54
2.15

1.23
0.78

1.37
0.92

4.01
1.89

Source: Canaccord Capital estimates

Reclamation deposits

Pine Valley's Willow Creek asset retirement obligation is carried on the balance sheet at
an NPV of $1.0 million. At this stage, the obligation is not covered by any cash
deposits, and the company expects to pay its reclamation obligations annually, funded
from operating cash flows, reclamation deposits and cash at hand.

Investment risks

There are risks associated with the share price achieving our target price and our